The fee imposed for commercial properties, as defined herein, shall be the rate for 
one (1) ERU, multiplied by the numerical factor obtained by dividing the total impervious 
area of a commercial property by the ERU factor (ERU rate x impervious area in 
square feet divided by three thousand four hundred sixty (3,460).  The Emergency 
Management/Utilities Director shall be responsible for determination of the impervious 
area based on data available to them or by the property owner, tenant, or developer 
if such information is unavailable or deemed by the property owner, tenant, or